

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).4787/2020

BALKAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANGAL SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.125933/2022 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES,
IA No.59435/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION AND IA No.125616/2022
- SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

Date : 22-09-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Varnika Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.125933 of 2022

By way of this application, the petitioner seeks deletion of the names of unserved respondent Nos. 1 and 2 from the array of parties.

The application is ordered at the risk and peril of the petitioner, who shall be solely responsible for the consequences of such deletion.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within four weeks.

I.A. No.125616 of 2022

As conventional means of service of notice have failed, insofar as respondent Nos. 3 to 8 are concerned, this application was filed by the petitioner seeking to effect substituted service of notice upon them by way of publication of the notice in "Ajit" (Punjabi newspaper) and "The Tribune" (English newspaper) having circulation in the State of Punjab.

Permission is granted to carry out the substituted service as prayed for. The proof of such publication shall be placed before this Court by the next date of hearing.

List after four weeks.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)